SR-SAPPHIRE-2025-09  Page 3 of 46
1.  Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) MIAX Sapphire, LLC (“MIAX Sapphire” or “Exchange”), pursuant to the provisions
of Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2
proposes to amend the MIAX Sapphire Options Exchange Fee Schedule (“Fee Schedule”) to (1)
establish a fee discount program for the Open-Close Report; (2) delete references to the Initial
Waiver Period (defined below) since that period of time is set to expire on February 28, 2025;
and (3) remove text regarding fee waivers and discounts in Sections 5)a)-b) pertaining to

Chapter II of these Rules for purposes of trading on the Exchange as an “Electronic Exchange Member” or
“Market Maker.” Members are deemed “members” under the Exchange Act. See Exchange Rule 100.
4  The term “Initial Waiver Period” means, for each applicable fee, the period of time from the initial
effective date of the MIAX Sapphire Fee Schedule plus an additional six (6) full calendar months after the
completion of the partial month of the Exchange launch. See the Definitions section of the Fee Schedule.
The Exchange launched operations on August 13, 2024. See Press Release, Miami International Holdings
Announces Successful Launch of MIAX Sapphire Options Exchange, dated August 13, 2024, available at
sapphire. Accordingly, the Initial Waiver Period covered the entire period of the partial month for August
2024 through the following full six months thereafter, expiring on February 28, 2025.
5  The Exchange proposes to remove all references to the “Initial Waiver Period” throughout the Fee
Schedule, except in Sections 6)a) and b), which the Exchange filed in a separate fee filing for market data
fees. See SR-SAPPHIRE-2025-08.
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 102094 (January 2, 2025), 90 FR 1562 (January 8, 2025) (SR-
MIAX-2024-46); 102095 (January 2, 2025), 90 FR 1554 (January 8, 2025) (SR-PEARL-2024-59); and
102096 (January 2, 2025), 90 FR 1557 (January 8, 2025) (SR-EMERALD-2024-28).
SR-SAPPHIRE-2025-09  Page 5 of 46
close data products.7
Proposal to Establish a Fee Discount Program for the Open-Close Report
By way of background, the Exchange offers two versions of the Open-Close Report, an
end-of-day summary and intra-day report.8  The End-of-Day Open-Close Report is a volume
summary of trading activity on the Exchange at the option level by origin (Priority Customer,9
non-Priority Customer, firm, broker-dealer, and Market Maker10), side of the market (buy or
sell), contract volume, and transaction type (opening or closing).  The customer and professional
customer volume is further broken down into trade size buckets (less than 100 contracts, 100-199
contracts, greater than 199 contracts).
The Intra-Day Open-Close Report provides similar information to that of the End-of-Day
version but is produced and updated every 10 minutes during the trading day.  Data is captured in
“snapshots” taken every 10 minutes throughout the trading day and is available to subscribers
within five minutes of the conclusion of each 10-minute period.  Each update represents the
aggregate data captured from the current “snapshot” and all previous “snapshots.”  The Intra-Day
7  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 99028 (November 28, 2023), 88 FR 84002 (December 1, 2023)
(SR-CBOE-2023-061) (establishing the initial 20% discount on fees assessed to Cboe Exchange, Inc.
Members and non-Members that purchase $20,000 or more of historical Open-Close Data, effective
November 15, 2023 through December 31, 2023). See also Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 100370
(June 18, 2024), 89 FR 53148 (June 25, 2024) (SR-CBOE-2024-025); 101509 (November 4, 2024), 89 FR
88845 (November 8, 2024) (SR-CBOE-2024-049); 99027 (November 28, 2023), 88 FR 84028 (December
1, 2023) (SR-CboeBZX-2023-094); 100371 (June 18, 2024), 89 FR 53140 (June 25, 2024) (SR-CboeBZX-
2024-047); 99025 (November 28, 2023), 88 FR 84007 (December 1, 2023) (SR-C2-2023-023); 100427
(June 25, 2023), 89 FR 54552 (June 25, 2023) (SR-C2-2024-012); 99026 (November 28, 2023), 88 FR
84023 (December 1, 2023) (SR-CboeEDGX-2023-070); and 100352 (June 17, 2024), 89 FR 52521 (June
24, 2024) (SR-CboeEDGX-2024-033).
8  See Exchange Rule 531(d)(1).

the data is available.14  The Exchange will also begin to assess a fee of $1,000 per request per
month for ad-hoc requests for historical Intra-Day Open-Close data.15  An ad-hoc request for
historical Intra-Day Open-Close data can be for any number of months beginning with August
2024 for which the data is available.16  The Exchange will also begin to provide discounts in
Section 6)c) of the Fee Schedule for customers who request multiple subscriptions or who are
Qualifying Academic Purchasers beginning March 1, 2025.17
Open-Close Report data is subject to direct competition from similar end-of-day and
intra-day options trading summaries offered by several other options exchanges.18  All of these
14  Id.
15  Id.
16  Id.
17  In order to qualify for the academic pricing, an academic purchaser must: (1) be an accredited academic
institution or member of the faculty or staff of such an institution, and (2) use the data in independent
academic research, academic journals and other publications, teaching and classroom use, or for other bona
fide educational purposes (i.e. academic use). See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 100751 (August
16, 2024), 89 FR 68010 (August 22, 2024) (SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-09).
18  These substitute products are as follows: Open-Close Data products from Cboe Exhange, Inc. (“Cboe”),
Cboe C2 Exchange, Inc. (“C2”), Cboe EDGX Exchange, Inc. (“EDGX Options”), and Cboe BZX
Exchange, Inc. (“BZX Options”); Nasdaq PHLX LLC (“PHLX”) Options Trade Outline, The Nasdaq
Stock Market LLC (“Nasdaq”) Options Trade Outline, Nasdaq ISE, LLC (“ISE”) Open/Close Trade

data fees; and (8) Liquidity Taker Event Report27 fees.28
22  See supra note 4.
23  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 100539 (July 15, 2024) (File No. 10-240) (In the Matter of the
Application of MIAX Sapphire, LLC for Registration as a National Securities Exchange; Findings,
Opinion, and Order of the Commission).
24  See Press Release, Miami International Holdings Announces Successful Launch of MIAX Sapphire Options
Exchange (August 13, 2024), available at https://www.miaxglobal.com/news/miami-international-holdings-
announces-successful-launch-miax-sapphire.
25  The term “Membership” refers to the trading privileges held by a Member. See Exchange Rule 100.
26  The term “Trading Permit” means a permit issued by the Exchange that confers the ability to transact on
the Exchange. See Exchange Rule 100.
27  See Exchange Rule 531(a)-(c) for the rule text for the Liquidity Taker Event Report – Simple Orders
(“Simple Order Report”), Liquidity Taker Event Report – Complex Orders (“Complex Order Report”), and
Liquidity Taker Event Report – Resting Simple Orders (“Resting Simple Order Report”).
28  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 100749 (August 16, 2024), 89 FR 67999 (August 22, 2024)
(SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-08); 100751 (August 16, 2024), 89 FR 68010 (August 22, 2024) (SR-SAPPHIRE-
2024-09); 100683 (August 9, 2024), 89 FR 66467 (August 15, 2024) (SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-13); 100752
SR-SAPPHIRE-2025-09  Page 10 of 46
As described above, the Initial Waiver Period meant, for each applicable fee, the period of
time from the initial effective date of the MIAX Sapphire Fee Schedule plus an additional six (6)
full calendar months after the completion of the partial month of the Exchange launch.  The
Exchange launched operations on August 13, 2024, with the initial Fee Schedule taking effect at
that time (even though the initial version of the Fee Schedule was withdrawn and refiled several
times, the fees remained in effect throughout that entire period).  As such, the Initial Waiver Period
for each applicable fee constituted the partial month of August 2024, and then six months
thereafter, with the Initial Waiver Period set to expire at the end of February 2025 (the sixth full
calendar month).
 The Exchange now proposes to remove references to the Initial Waiver Period from the
Fee Schedule as the defined period of time is set to expire and the fees for each applicable section
will take effect automatically.  In particular, the Exchange proposes to make the following changes:
• Amend the Definitions section of the Fee Schedule to delete the definition of “Initial
Waiver Period.”
• Amend Section 3)a), Application for MIAX Sapphire Membership (One-Time Fee), of
the Fee Schedule to delete the phrase “One-time Membership Application Fees will be
waived during the Initial Waiver Period,” which is below the table of one-time
membership application fees for Electronic Exchange Members (“EEMs”) and Market
Makers.
(August 16, 2024), 89 FR 67986 (August 22, 2024) (SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-20); 101418 (October 23, 2024),
89 FR 86024 (October 29, 2024) (SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-32); 101460 (October 29, 2024), 89 FR 87708
(November 4, 2024) (SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-34); and 101922 (December 16, 2024), 89 FR 104254
(December 20, 2024) (SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-41).
SR-SAPPHIRE-2025-09  Page 11 of 46
• Amend Section 3)b), Monthly Trading Permit Fees, of the Fee Schedule to delete the
phrase “Monthly Trading Permit Fees will be waived during the Initial Waiver Period”
that appears at the beginning of that subsection.